

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD MAY 12, 2009
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 08-7095

LIBERTY PROPERTY TRUST and LIBERTY PROPERTY
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REPUBLIC PROPERTIES CORPORATION, STEVEN A. GRIGG and
RICHARD L. KRAMER,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
AMICUS CURIAE, ON ISSUES ADDRESSED

DAVID M. BECKER
General Counsel

MARK D. CAHN
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

SUSAN S. McDONALD
Senior Litigation Counsel

BENJAMIN L. SCHIFFRIN
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-5003 (Schiffrin)
schiffrinb@sec.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
BACKGROUND	1
A. REITS and UPREITS	1
B. Relevant Facts	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Limited Partnership Units are Securities Because They are Options or Rights to Purchase or Otherwise Acquire Securities or the Cash Value of Securities	5
II. Under the Majority’s View of the Facts, the Limited Partnership Units are Securities Because They are Investment Contracts	9
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002)	7, 8
<i>Lawrence v. Cohn</i> , 932 F. Supp. 564 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	6
<i>Liberty Prop. Trust v. Republic Props. Corp.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2008)	4
<i>Liberty Prop. Trust v. Republic Props. Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 335 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
* <i>One-O-One Enters., Inc. v. Caruso</i> , 848 F.2d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6
<i>SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Prods. Corp.</i> , 687 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1982)	13-14
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004)	11, 14
<i>SEC v. Int’l Loan Network, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9-10
<i>SEC v. Merchant Capital LLC</i> , 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>SEC v. SG Ltd.</i> , 265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001)	9
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	5, 9, 13, 14
<i>Steinhardt Group, Inc. v. Citicorp.</i> , 126 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975)	11, 14
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)	10

*/ Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Statutes and Rules	Page
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a, et seq.	
Section 3(a)(10), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10)	5-6, 7
Section 3(a)(13), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(13)	7
Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	2
Rules under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.0-1, et seq.	
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	2
Miscellaneous	
Alvin L. Arnold, <i>Real Estate Investor's Deskbook</i> , REINVESTOR (Westlaw)	2
Harold S. Bloomenthal, <i>Securities & Federal Corporate Law</i> (2001)	10
David M. Einhorn, et al., <i>REIT M&A Transactions: Peculiarities and Complications</i> , 55 Bus. Law. 693 (2000)	2
*Peter M. Fass, et al., <i>Real Estate Investment Trusts Handbook</i> (2006 ed.)	1, 2, 8, 9
<i>Limited Partnership Roll-Up Transactions</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 35036 (Dec. 1, 1994), 1994 WL 669982	8
Michael T. Madison, et al., <i>Law of Real Estate Financing</i> , REFINLAW (Westlaw)	1
M. Guy Maisnik, <i>Basic Issues in Exchanging Property Interests for UPREIT OP Units</i> , 468 PLI/Real 401 (2001)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Miscellaneous (continued)	Page
Jack H. McCall, <i>A Primer on Real Estate Trusts: The Legal Basics of REITS,</i> 2 Transactions: Tenn. J. Bus. L. 1 (2001)	9
Stuart M. Saft, <i>Commercial Real Estate Transactions,</i> CRETRANS (Westlaw)	1
Russell J. Singer, Note, <i>Understanding REITS, UPREITs, and DOWN-REITs,</i> <i>and the Tax and Business Decisions Surrounding Them,</i> 16 Va. Tax. Rev. 329 (1996)	2
